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As we hope to
finally emerge from
lockdown, it can
e hard to
remember the

gravity and range
of challenges
_brought by 2020-21
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An unprecedented collapse in consumer confidence 3

Consumer confidence nationwide was showing some signs of improvement going into 2020, but this was severely
impacted by Covid-19, and has remained very low over the last year, albeit with some signs of recovery in 2021.
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Blue Marble’s wider longitudinal work has seen fluctuating trends over the course of a very unusual year.
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Initial post lockdown data .
suggested utilities (and especially
water companies) lagging behind
other sectors in their response to
Covid-19. A lack of perceived i .
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Autumn 2020

Earlier patience with reduced service levels evaporating
+ Time in lockdown has focused some people more on
reviewing service providers / renewals
« Cost consciousness heightened ...
...yet this didn’t always lead to action taken in switching:
boredom / hunkering down.

proactivity / visibilitye
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Winter 2020-21
« Greater awareness of energy use (and bills
going up)
* Many taking action to reduce energy use —
even those who do not have affordability issues
«  Meanwhile many also have built up savings with
more money in the bank.
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Value For Money v

In spite of the wider
. coneRgi Satisfaction
health’ measures
for Wessex Water

remain resilient in
2020-21

Wessex Water g!lljlg
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Net promoter score

Affordability 78% I \

Accessibility

A\ Significant increase /\ Directional increase
WV Significant decrease %/ Directional decrease
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Overall value for money (VFM) 7

It is encouraging that in spite of the challenges posed by Covid-19, VEM is very similar to the previous year. The Wessex
supply area shows signs of some improvement and is no longer behind Bristol and Bournemouth.

Q22. How would you rate drinking water supplies and the sewerage service you receive in your area in terms of value for money?
Base: All

Very good / good: 68% 73% 68% 61% 74% 62% 69% 61% 65% 78% 84% 70% 69% 74% 72%

®m Very good
= Good
= Neither / nor
m Poor
m Very poor o B B o o o o B B o o o o )
8% 8% 8% 9% A 9% 6% A 7% A i 8% % A /%

Top 2
mean

Don't know
2006 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
78% 82% 79% 86% s ¢ 819, 86% 83%
sen > 62770 419, 64% 66% 64%,69% 3% go0 - 619 79% go 63% 27 N\B4% 8% 66% 7% 45% 67% 50 70% 71% 4% - 72%
Very good
or good
Wessex Bristol Bournemouth

02010 2011 ©2012 DO2013 ©2014 12015 12016 ©O2016/17 ©2017/18 1:2018/19 112019/20 m2020/21



Overall VFM by key groups 8

Post Covid-19 there has been some equalisation of VFM ratings across different groups — improving notably for ‘Stretched

and Struggling’ segment, and also signs of improvement for vulnerable and younger consumers. Various support inifiatives
(both by Wessex and more broadly) in response to Covid-19 may have played a part.

Q22. How would you rate drinking water supplies and the sewerage service you receive in your area in terms of
value for money? % ‘Very good value’ or ‘Good value for money’. Base: All 2018-19 and 2019-20 / 2020-21

. Vulnerability
Age Social Grade Gender Meter indicators
g3 /1% 72% 1% 7% 73% 72% 71% 8% 71% 72% 72% 70% 71% 72% 70% 7% /3% 66% /3% 72% 71%
18-34 35-54 ABCI C2DE Male Female Meter No meter Yes No
2018/19 and 2019/20 m2020/21
Segment Aware of assistance Aware of priority
measures services
80% 85% 79 82% 78%
73% 6% 7% g% eay % ura 71% 73% 76%  49% 70% /5% 68% 67%
I I I I I : I
Responsible My World Cost Family Focus Closed World Young Stretched and Yes Yes No
Citizens Conscious View Disconnected  Struggling
Hessefﬂartﬁr EJ" * CAUTION Low sample size (<80); **CAUTION Very low sample size (<50). Data is indicative only
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Improving VFM... Ik

Simply making bills cheaper is still the most common response on how to improve VFEM. Other secondary themes include
improving water quality, and the idea of new pricing structures. Covid-19 may be a factor in terms of changing water use
patterns at home, and the expectation of new ways to be able to pay (or reduce) bills.

Q23. Can you say in your own words what would improve your view on value for money?
Base: All who do not say ‘Very good value for money’

37 "Just if it was

. 7%
Can't compare % 1% “The hardness figure should
3% be on the bill"
Improve hard water / limescale ozo s
° 2018-19 (827)
. 8% "They were a bit expensive
Improve quality of water | 3% =2019-20 (461) but when | needed fo
Have different pricing structures / 8% m 2020-21 (747) ﬁgcgfggfhfiﬂ T?:f;:;ﬁéﬁ?es
packages M 3% bill they were helpful"
. . . 0%
Issues / queries with being on meter .0%537
| i 1% "The water tastes like chemicals and it's
mprove warter pressure ]g%) really chalky"
. 4%
Better comms / info ];%
]7: They could make it cheaper but

Nationalise / cut profits |O1797

32%
No real problems / don't know j 41%

Wessex Water -m
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it's not too bad for the service
they provide"
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Overall satisfaction

Despite the challenges through 2020 and into '21, overall satisfaction has remained strong - over 90% in all three supply
areas. There's not much headroom for improvement, with a high proportion saying ‘very safisfied’.

Q15 How satisfied are you with the overall service you have received from Wessex Water over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents (2020-21=1,000)

Question changed
to 0-10 scale

Very / fairly safisfied 87% 90% 75% 88% 95% 94% 95% 88% 21% 92%
m Very satisfied
® Fairly satisfied
= Neither / nor
m Fairly dissatisfied
m Very dissatisfied
B R o o o o o A i _| Top2
Don't know : mean
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

88% 90% o, 88% T4% 94% 93% 88% 90% 94% g5 92% . 89% 92% 76% 96% 867, 89% 0% 89% 87% 54, 87% 7 95% 95% 90%, 94% 91%

Very / )
fairly
satisfied

Wessex Bristol Bournemouth

02012 22013 ©2014 ©O2015 ©2016 12016/17 1°2017/18 ©2018/19 ©2019/20 m2020/21
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Why satisfied / not satisfied i

Satisfaction is largely driven by simply being reliable and problem-free. For the minority of consumers who are less safisfied
there's a mix of reasons including water hardness & quality, perceptions of water leaks / waste and the price — but it's
important to stress that these are issues for only a small proportion of customers.

Q16 Why did you say this? Please explain as fully as you can why you gave your satisfaction score. Base: All respondents 2020-21

Those who are satisfied (score 7-10) (Base: 924) Those who are less than satisfied (score 0-6) (Base: 76)
No problems / reliable || G No problems / reliable |0
Happy / good (unspecific) [T Haven't really dealt with them  [IS7M
Sort out issues quickly / efficiently |5l Hard water - IS
High price / should be cheaper [ Water leak / water wastage  [IlEE
High price / should be cheaper

Good customer service  [li% oh price / oo (7%

Water pressure problem [
Hard water g%

Want better quality water |58
Water pressure problem A

P P & Drain problem / flooding 8%

Good qudlity / clean water % Sewage service problem B

Good biling  [B% Good quality / clean water

Haven't really dealt with them 2% Should be better customer...
. . "We've never
Positive mention of water meter 2% had iS5 Charging queries

"Our water pressure is

Good repair/maintenance 2% far and Good value / good prices not that powerful"
we've lived here for

Good value / good prices |2% forty years" Positive mention of water meter

Wessex Water !I!
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Satisfaction with billing

A key driver of VFM — satisfaction with biling — has rebounded this year. There may be various influences, including
familiarisation with the refreshed bill layout and format, the sense of greater flexibility around bill payment during Covid,
and a more general sense that utilities and other organisations are more accommodating of people’s needs.

Q14 Thinking now about your billing, how satisfied are you with the way Wessex Water has handled your billing over the last 12 months?
Base: All responsible for paying the bill (2020/21=815)

21% 92% 86% 87% 90% 95% 93% 86% 81% 93%
m Very satisfied

m Fairly satisfied

= Neither/nor

| Fairly
dissatisfied
m Very
dissatisfied
Don't know
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016  2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 20]9/20: 2020/21
NB: Question changed
to a 0-10 scale in
Wessex Wat NB: question wording altered in 2016: 2010-2015: Overall how satisfied are you with the way Wessex Water handles your billing? 2020-21
sse:::m rar E: EJ" 2016: Thinking now about your billing, how satisfied are you with the way Wessex Water has handled your billing over the last 12 months blun. ¥ marble




Net Promoter Score (NPS) 16

Across 2020-21, the NPS is has maintained the high score achieved last year, reinforcing that positive sentiment to Wessex
Water has been resilient in the face of the challenges posed by Covid-19.

Q33. If you were able to choose your water and sewerage provider, how likely would you be to
recommend Wessex Water to a friend or colleague? Base: all respondents

mO Notatalllkely m1 m2 m3 =4 5 6 7 m8 m9 mI0 Extremely likely Mean
2016/17 (1000) cl 1% 2% 8% 8
2017/18 (1000) 9% 1% 9% /.7
2018/19 (1019) I 12% 6% 10% /.7
2019/20 (720) 12% 2% 9% 8.2
2020/21 (1000} 12% 2% 9% 8.3

Wessex Water -m

A5
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Reasons for recommendation score

Even ‘promoters’ often give a good score simply because they have had no problems — along with a significant minority
who mention positive service experience (promptness/ efficiency; friendly/helpful and reliable & efficient). Amongst
detractors, most simply don't have grounds for ‘recommending’; few raise any active issues.

17

Q34 Why do you say that? Top answers for each group Base: All respondents 2020-21

‘ Promoters
I (538)

Had no problems 55%
Happy with service / satisfied — 21%

Can't compare/ only option - 12%

Sorts out issues promptly/ efficiently — 11%

Friendly/helpful — 8%

Reliable / efficient — 5%

Good (quality) / clean water — 3%

Well known / good reputation — 3%

Wessex Water -JI_I

YTl GROUF R

Passives
(278)

Had no problems 33%

Happy with service / satisfied — 21%
Can't compare / only option —21%
Price issue / expensive — 9%
Good (quality) / clean water — 4%
Sorts out issues promptly/efficiently — 4%

Don't know (enough) — 3%

Detractors I
(184)

Can’t compare / only option 39%
Don’'t know (enough) — 14%

No information on other companies — 7%
Don’'t give recommendations — 7%
Price issue / expensive — 6%

Had no problems — 6%

Slow to respond - 3%

=
bluc=" marhle
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Durlng the
disruption brough’r
about by the
pandemic,
ensuring reliability &
dependability, and
efficiently handling
issues, may have
been more
important than
ever

Wessex Water -jll

YT ORaUE R






Affordability

22

Despite the onset of Covid-19, bill affordability has risen in 2020-21. This may reflect efforts to assist consumers - both from
Wessex Water and wider support from government and other service providers. While it's encouraging that segments who
worry more about their bill (especially ‘Stretched and Struggling’) now feel the bill is more affordable, will this remain the

case when Covid-19 support is phased out?

Q19b. How much do you agree or disagree that the total water and sewerage charges that you pay are AFFORDABLE to you? Base: All bill payers

Strongly agree

Tend to agree 25% 38%
Neither agree
nor disagree 43%

mTend to 31%
disagree

m Strongly 299, 13%
disagree 5%
Don't know _ 127

2018-19 (1019) 2019-20 (720)

WessexWater BlIll  * In 2020-21 survey included non-bill payers. These were excluded for Q19b

YTl GROUF R

31%

48%

14%
BEY .

2020-21(815%)

% agree strongly or tend to agree

89%
84% 86% 80%

82% t
63% o
55% 56%
—=2018/19 and 2019/20
—7?2020/21
& Ny 3 R < ) og
& F ST @ §
C o N N Z O
\© @] < $O & N
N\ S <<O @) O
O(\% S eé e &
09 o \O‘o go @b
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KEY: * Caution low base size ** Caution very low base size
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Awareness of Assistance Measures

23

Immediately post-Covid there was a dip in awareness of Wessex Water’s financial assistance measures — these may have
been overshadowed by other new high profile Covid-related support (e.g. furlough). Meanwhile awareness of other

(priority) services from Wessex have held up well.

QF10 Are you aware of any kind of assistance that Wessex Water offers for customers who struggle to afford their water bille (Base: All respondents)

43%

37%

~ Support for you... 30% 32% 30%

during challenging times

Are you worried about being able to pay your
water bill due to Covid-19? ] 8%

We're here to help.

\242%

s R R Y. . 18 (250) (1019)  (720) 20 (250) 20 (250) 20 (250) 21 (250) (1000)

Jan-Mar 2018-19 2019-20 Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar 2020-21

30%

Aware for
2020-21

(33% of bill
payers)

Higher amongst:
« Responsible Citizens (38%)

QF12 Are you aware of any additional services offered by Wessex Watere These are also known as Priority Services? (Base: All respondents)

EXTRA SUPPORT seiotirs
WIEN '.wu NEED iT o

44%
38% 39% 38% 4 ] % 4] %

16%

A Jan-Mar 2018-19 2019-20 Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar 2020-21
v SRR 08 You. fo . 18 (250) (1019) (720) 20 (250) 20 (250) 20 (250) 21 (250) (1000)

Wessex Water -JIJ

YT ORaUE R

41%

Aware for
2020-21

(43% of bill
payers)

Higher amongst:
Those who recall Wessex
Water social media (60%)
and magazine (50%)
Family Focus (49%)

My World Cost Conscious
(47%)

=3
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Perception that Wessex Water helps those less able to afford their bill

Perceptions of Wessex Water helping those less able to afford their bill differs between segments; ‘My World Cost
Conscious’ are more likely to agree. Meanwhile, even though ‘Stretched and Struggling’ are feeling more able to afford
their bill this year, this is not necessarily because they feel Wessex Water is helping them do so — other factors at play?¢ (e.g.

furlough?).

Q17 How much would you agree or disagree - Helps those who are less able to
afford their bill? Base: All respondents in each segment

Note that recall of the Wessex
1% website and social media correlate
with greater endorsement of ‘helps
those less able to afford their bill’ —
are people finding out about
financial support in these ways?e

& @&

——2020/21

Responsible My World Cost ~ Family Focus Closed World Young Stretched and
citizens Conscious View Disconnected** struggling

Wessex Water E) Base sizes (2020-21): Total (1,000); RC (218); MW&CC (213); FF (146); CWV (84); S&S (112); YD (34**) KEY: * Caution low base size ** Caution very low base size bluc™> marble
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Image of Wessex Water

28

Across 2020-21trustworthy’ holds up strongly — likely to be particularly important in the current climate - and the key
element of ‘keeping informed on spend’ has improved. Meanwhile appreciation of Wessex Water's local community and
environmental roles have diminished this year — less visible during lockdown as a number of initiatives (e.g. education &
events) were halted. (Note there are early signs of growing environmental associations in Quarter 4 — to be monitored).

Q17. How much would you agree with the following statements? (% agree strongly or tend to agree). Base: All respondents

m2020-21 (1000)

85%

78%
68%

—2018/19 (1019) —=2019/20 (720)
** Question wording * New Questions
changed Q1 2020 added Q1 2020
73%
64% 65%
—— 54%

Itis a Itis an expert It keeps you It delivers on its It cares about It plays a key It fixes any It playsan  Itis a friendly It is committed It helps those
trustworthy —at what it does informed of promises you** role in problems activerolein  company * toreducing who are less
company how it spends protecting the quickly your leaks* able to afford

money** environment community** their bill*

Wessex Water FIll Non-bill payers included in the total sample from Q1 2020-21. I:.Iuc%%marblc

YTL GROUP



Recall of messages / information about Wessex Water

Amongst the minority of customers who could tell us the subject of information seen or heard for Wessex Water, the focus
was slightly more on the environment than last year, while water saving / efficiency measures remained a prominent
topic. The Avonmouth accident was noted by some in the final Quarter of the year, although not a high share of mind.

Q25. And what did you hear about Wessex Water or what was the subject of that information?
Base: All 2020-21 who mention anything (289).
Associated touchpoints 2019-20

Helping envionment I 5% A b 7%

Water saving / efficiency [ R 1 6% 21%

Activity in community - [ RN 137 A |r¢ 5%

Bill price || G 5% 10%

. How reducing leaks || GG 5% 9%

Share of mind 7
Top 10 What not to flush [ R 5% 8%

(% share of all

T Charity work / Water Aid [ IIIEGIBG 3%

works in the area [N 3%

Fitting meters || GG 3% 'V 14%

Incident at Avonmouth was 7%
. 27 share of mind in Q4 2020-21

Avonmouth explosion

Key: A Change since 3 Wessex . Local .
WV last year magazine DA Letter oaper | R | Website
Wessex Water Bei bluc;f'ﬁmarblc
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In the last year ‘non core’ image associations have faded

R,

@L g =
i N .UCW é ~ -

Panorama feature ‘Visible' '
on sewage leaks was copnmum’ry
after 2020-21 . actions e.g.
fieldwork, so will not Communlfy education
have influenced Role and events
results here, but this is had to be

a fopic to monitor in halted 'due
future. to Covid.

Amongst the minority of consumers who recall specific messages about Wessex Water, the environment
is increasingly a topic they mention. Messages around environmental action may be increasingly
important fo communicate social purpose, and counter any negative wider publicity.







Prompted recall of touchpoints (2020-21) 32

By far the most widely recalled touchpoint for Wessex Water (other than receiving the bill) is the Wessex magazine. Encouragingly, nearly 1
in 5 recall visiting the website in the last year — higher numbers than we have seen historically.

Q24ii NEW QUESTION Thinking about Wessex Water, in the last year do you recall...?
Base: All respondents 2020-21 (1,000)

70% A

60% -

50% -
40% -

30% A

- @
| -
o L3 9@ om
o 7 (o] 4%
(o]

O% T T T T T T T
Receiving Receiving a Using website Talking to Seeinginlocal Seeing them on Hearingradio Seeing atlocal  Seeing refill
magazine letter (not bill) employee F2F paper social media ad event point

s

Wessex Water Bl
¥TI GROUF b J_ [} bluc®marblc



Prompted recall of touchpoints by segment (2020-21)

‘Responsible Citizens’, ‘My World Cost Conscious’ and ‘Family Focus’ recall a slightly wider range of touchpoints than other segments.
Talking to employees is more widely recalled amongst ‘Stretched and Struggling’ than many other touchpoints — personal contact more
relevant for them than other channels?

Q24ii NEW QUESTION Thinking about Wessex Water, in the last year do you recall...?
Base: All respondents 2020-21 in each segment

m Responsible Citizens = My World Cost Conscious = Family Focus = Closed World View  m Young Disconnected*  mStretched & Struggling

70%
60%
50%
40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Receiving Receiving a Using website Talking to Seeinginlocal Seeing them on Hearingradio Seeing atlocal  Seeing refill
magazine letter (not bill) employee F2F paper social media ad event point

Wessex Water E'! Base sizes (2020-21): Total (1,000); RC (218); MW&CC (213); FF (146); CWV (84); S&S (112); YD (34**) KEY: * Caution low base size ** Caution very low base size blucﬁ
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Magazine readership

36

Quality of magazine readership remains consistent with previous years, with nearly 4 in 10 saying they read ‘all or most’.
The magazine remains an opportunity to get important communications notficed. Content is also rated useful by the

majority of those aware.

[E] == Q28 How much did you read of Wessex Water magazine?
oy @ Base: Those who recalled receiving WW magazine

mAllofit  mMostofit  mJust flicked through it  ®Did not read any of it Don't know

2020/21 (628)
2019/20 (359)
2018/19 (665)
2017/18 (583)
2016/17 (672)

2016 (623)
Q29 Overall how useful did you find Wessex Water magazine?
% very or quite useful
Base: recalled receiving WW magazine, (2020-21: 628)
67% 66%
5% goq  49% 53%  48% 8%  58% 497 56% 9% 50%

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Wessex Water -m

YTl GROUF R& T

2%

2%

%
3%
4%

57%

2020/21
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Relationship between magazine recall and imagery (2020-21)

Those who recall the magazine have a richer impression of Wessex Water image — and particularly are more likely to feel Wessex keeps

them informed on spending, and also that the company plays a key
lend itself to effectively conveying these aspects of the brand.

Expert at what it does

Active role in community

Trustworthy company

Cares about you

<

Keep informed how spends money

Key role protecting environment|

Wessex Water

T GRIUF

role in protecting the environment; long-form editorial content may

—Recall mag (628)
—Do not recall (372)

Committed to reducing leaks

Helps those less able to afford bill

V A friendly company
Fixes any problems quickly

Delivers on promises

=5
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Website use 2020-21 40

Q24 Thinking about Wessex Water, in the last year do you recall using their website?
Base: All respondents (1,000)

mYes No

82%

Q31 Overall how easy was the website to use?*
Base: All who have used website (147)

m Very easy mQuite easy ® Neither difficult nor easy m Quite difficult =~ Don't know

Nearly 1in & customers recall using the website recently — higher claimed levels than we have seen
historically. Of those using it, over 50% said it was very easy to use — an encouraging performance as the
website becomes a crucial window into Wessex Water activities and services.

*NB: new question for 2020-21 I}IUL M marble



Relationship between recall of using website and imagery (2020-21)

Those who recall using the Wessex website have a richer image of the company than those who don’t. Use of the website may convey the
more ‘human’ element of being a friendly company, and there’s also evidence it is more associated with responsiveness (e.g. fixes

problems quickly).

—Recall website (147)

k Trustworthy company —Do not recall website (853)

Expert at what it does Committed to reducing leaks

Active role in community Helps those less able to afford bill

A friendly company

Cares about you

Keep informed how spends money Fixes any problems quickly

Key role protecting environment Delivers on promises

Wessex Water J| =5
L H blue= marble
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Flight of
| the Blrdglrl

"~ Mya-Rose Craig,
conservationigt and
campaigner - page 5

Meet our people
Keeping your water top
quality - pages6to7

gdlfcle;%r:p Wessex AWa;ter
] Foundation

Activities for children -
pages8and9 , Supporting communities in
o ¥Qurarea - pages 14 to 18

o
R A D ¥
lm .) i Wessex Water J.‘,‘,,’i n(
and we note that for the Stretched and Struggling segment, speaking to someone may be
ore effective / appropriate than digital media as a means of engaging



https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwiDq8OjpO7hAhWP4IUKHWhSCtgQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.abc.net.au%2Flife%2Fsocial-media-and-work-how-to-keep-out-of-trouble%2F10382110&psig=AOvVaw36yoS1VRELJEbay8KsC95v&ust=1556386052126698

Ease of access

Most remain broadly happy with accessibility, although around 1 In 7 say they ‘don’t know' about the methods of
contacting Wessex. There's a noticeable improvement this year in ‘clear and easy to understand’ which correlates with
more people claiming to have used the website —is the refreshed site improving impressions of accessibility 2

m Very
safisfied

m Fairly
safisfied

= Neither nor

m Fairly
dissatisfied

m Very
dissatisfied

mDon't
know

Wessex Water -m

YTl GROUF R& T

(‘

G

2018-19

Q17C_4. How would you rate
Wessex Water's performance in -

The range of methods through

which you can contact them?

2020-21
(1000)

2019-20

(1019) (720)

J

\_

Q17C_5. How would you rate
Wessex Water's performance on -
They make information about their

services clear and easy to

a understand? )
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
(1019) (720) (1000)

J

Base: All respondents

Ease of access
combined metric:

78%

(The sum of agreement with both
statements divided by 2)

Significantly up from last
year (73%)

=3
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Meeting information needs? e

The balance of opinion remains that Wessex provides ‘too little’ info, although signs that there is less of a dearth of contact
this year — could this be down to more (relevant) communications around support in light of Covid-19¢2 Nevertheless,
customers would accept more communication, with almost no-one feeling they get ‘too much’.

Q26 Overall do you think Wessex Water provide their customers with too little, too much
or about the right amount of information? Base: All respondents (2020-21=1,000)

2016-17 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

B Too much

—
Q
O

mToo little

In particular those who think ‘too little’:

Engaged Stretched & Potentially Receptive segments; those ‘less than satisfied’

Wessex Water -m
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Headline summary

As we hope to
finally emerge from
lockdown, it can
be hard to
remember the
gravity and range
of challenges
brought by 2020-21

During the
pandemic, simply
ensuring reliability
& dependability,

and efficiently
handling issues, has
been critical; Non-
core functions
have faded from
view

Wessex Water -JI_I

YTl GROUF R& T

Nallillglefelb]elile
attifudes to services
and utilities: Initial
understanding and
sympathy, followed
by higher
expectations.
Broadly they are felt
to have risen to the
occasion

However, looking
ahead we
anticipate Wessex
Water needs to
push beyond
strong ‘business as
usual’ imagery and
communicate
facets of a wider
agenda

Within this dynamic
wider context,
impressions of
Wessex Water

remain resilient. To a

degree Wessex may
be being ‘carried

with the tide’ rather
than standing out

The magazine
remains Wessex
Water’'s most
effective channel,
but evidence that
digital and social
channels are
building impact

46

In a changed
landscape,
‘Stretched and
Struggling’ are
feeling better
about VFM and
affordability — but
will this be
sustained?

In a world still in flux
we will need to
monitor evolving
underlying needs
and priorities to
adapt to what

consumers need in

service and
communication




Blue Marble Research Lid

www.bluemarbleresearch.co.uk
01761 239329
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Telephone . The 2020-21 survey is the fifth year with continuous

interviews

!

Random
sample of
domestic
consumers

Data weighted
at analysis

P i

Fieldwork April
2020 to March

m— 2021

—

interviewing through the year

Includes both those responsible for paying water bill
and in 2020-21 also includes non-bill payers (20% of
sample). Quotas for bill payers consistent with
previous years on region and age

| —

—

 ——

L ——

L ——

B —

J— Data is weighted to gender, age and area to

ensure consistency within each Quarter

Q1 interviewing Apr — June '20 (n=250)
Q2 interviewing July — Sept '20 (n=250)

Q3 interviewing Oct — Dec '20 (n=250)
Q4 interviewing Jan — Mar '21 (n=250)




Statistical Confidence: with a sample size of 1,000
interviews where 30% give a particular answer we can
be confident that the ‘true’ value (which would have
been obtained if the whole population had been
interviewed) will fall within the range of + 2.8
percentage points from the sample results.

Sub-group comparisons/comparisons over time: we
could conclude that the survey results of say 75% in
2013 and 80% in 2014 would almost certainly be
statistically significantly different when based on the full
sample of 1,000 customers, but would almost certainly
not be significant based on sample sizes of 250 each

(e.g. Bristol areq).

Wessex Water

for interpretation

Confidence Intervals at or near these

percentage levels (at 95% level)

Total sample size | 10% or 90% | 30% or 70% 50%

1,000 interviews +1.9% +2.8% +3.1%
500 interviews +2.6% +4.0% +4.4%
250 interviews +3.7% +5.7% +6.1%
100 interviews +5.9% +9.0% +9.8%

Differences required for significant at

or near these percentage levels (95%

confidence limits)

Size of samples 10% or 90% | 30% or 70% 50%
compared

1,000 and 1,000 +2.6% +4.0% +4.4%
500 and 500 +3.7% + 5.7% +6.2%
250 and 250 +5.4% +8.2% +9.0%
100 interviews +8.3% +12.7% +13.9%

* Note that we highlight very small sample sizes (under 50) using ***'. These percentages are indicative only, with caution needed

* In some cases actual counts rather than %s are quoted, where sample sizes are too small to be viable to be expressed as %s
» Note that ‘net’ is used to reference the sum of the %s of the ‘top 2' answers on an answer scale (e.g. ‘excellent’ plus ‘good’)

I.J [N 1 e
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Financial Outlook

As the national picture for consumer confidence dramatically falls at the tfime of Covid-19 lockdown, there is also @
resurgence of sentiment that household fortunes will decline in the tracking data.

Q11 Do you expect your household to be better off, worse off or
about the same in the next 12 months? Base: All

Jan 2016 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20  2020-21 (1000)
(1001) (1000) (1000 (1019) (720)

® Don't know

m Worse off

= The same

m Better off

Wessex Water !I!
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The changing consumer perspective - May 2020

« Our nationwide data from early May 2020 shows how water companies, in the early stages after the Covid-19
lockdown, were more ‘recessive’ than organisations in other sectors, and also how widespread anxiety and money

concerns have become.

How well have...responded to the coronavirus outbreak in the UK?
%'very well’ or ‘fairly well’

93%
85%
2% s 50%
6 50%  49%
45%  43%
I I I I I 1i
S X N
S & N S A R N
¢ & & T e 2
& & 0 & O N
SRRNNC S o <
&

Thinking about the last month, have you done/felt each of these
more, less or about the same as before the coronavirus outbreak?

About the Less than
same

41% 5%

Feeling uncertain about

my future
Feeling stressed 41% 1%
Worrying about money 52% 9%
Exercising regularly 40% 32%
Eating healthily 54% 23%

Base: All GB adults aged 18+ (n=2,025). Fieldwork conducted online between 15t May and 3@ May 2020.

Wessex Water !I!

YTl GROUF R
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Post-Covid impact on segment sizes

% of Wessex Water customers
in each segment

Pre Covid (2018- Post Covid

19 & 2019-20) (2020-21)

- Responsible
Citizens 34% 27%

Responsible Citizen segment shrank the most. Less confidence
about paying bills and being less (able to be) involved in
community meaning some individuals shifted to other segments

l Meanwhile My World Cost Conscious segment grew the most —

ggrgggiscw 22% 26% reinforcing the idea that some Responsible Citizens have
become less confident about bills
Family Focus 20% 18%
o Closed World
C View 8% 11%
YYYYYYYYY Young
Disconnected** 3% 4%
. Stretched and
Struggling 1% 147

Wessex Water -m
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Headline Dashboard 2020-21

spite of the challenges presented by COVID-19, satisfaction and the net promoter score remain resilient
FM falls slightly since last year, but only a directional change (not significant)
fordability and accessibility have improved since last year

Value For Money Satisfaction Net promoter score

Overall Overall Promoters (9-10) — Detractors (0-6)

r “9]% ‘ N

C Iy
B Excellent / very satisfied / Strongly agree

Accessibility
l Combined metric: Range of contact 1 Good / fairly satisfied / tend to agree
methods & ease of understanding

Key

Affordability
I Agree overall charges affordable I

A

-
-

A Significant increase
VW Significant decrease

/.. Directional increase

" Directional
decrease

73%

XX% = previous year

1eadline measures is total sample (n=1000 for 2020-21)



Key Drivers of VFM (2020-21 vs 2019-20)

In 2020-21 there have been contradictory forces on how people feel about Wessex Water, household finances and bills.
Positive movement in satisfaction with billing and in Wessex Water informing about spend are offset by greater underlying
anxiety both about the bill and about household fortunes in general.

Positive Drivers

If these go up, this will have a positive impact on VFM,
and vice versa

* Wording change
in 2020-21 may v Cares about you* @ na
have influenced \:/ (% strongly or tend to agree)
result
‘g Satisfaction with billing @ A
l'—;—du| (% very or fairly satisfied)

Inform about spending

(% strongly or tend to agree)

49

A Would recommend Wessex
~ (%o rating 9 or 10 out of 10)

[ 617

d Safe and healthy water

(% quite or very safisfied)

Recall Wessex Water
magazine

Wessex Water _JI_I

¥TI RO Rdd

Negative Drivers

If these go down, this will have a positive impact on
VFM, and vice versa

Have a meter @
@
%— Have conftacted Wessex

D -

|\"h HH worse off in 12 months @ A

Worried about paying bill

(% rating 7 to 10 out of 10)

S
bluc=" marhle



Key Drivers of Net Promoter Score

Beyond stated, ‘top of mind’ issues, we have identified some underlying drivers that have a degree of influence on the
NPS (aside from VFM and satisfaction). If these drivers can be improved, we should see some positive response from the
NPS. Most of these measures remain strong this year (although we are unable to directly compare ‘cares for’), sustaining

the NPS at the same level as last year.

Positive Drivers — Net Promoter Score

If these go up, this will have a positive impact on NPS
* Wording change in

2020-21 may have g Cares about you* na
influenced result \" (% strongly or tend to agree)
ﬁ- Providing safe & healthy drinking water
(% satisfied) 90%

_E‘ Straightforward to pay bills in the way preferred BIi/A A
= & (% safisfied)

It is a trustworthy company
(% score 4 or 5 for agreement))

ﬂ
0000

Wessex Water )| 25
J' blue= marble
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Satisfaction — dealing with queries

Amongst the minority of consumers who have been in contact with Wessex Water, the great majority are satisfied with
how their query was handled. While base sizes are small, there are signs that this has improved during the pandemic.

Q8 And overall, how satisfied were you with the way your query was dealt with by Wessex Water?
(Base: Wessex solus customers and all Bristol and Bournemouth customers contacting Wessex about anything other than water supply)

Neft: Neft: Neft: Neft: Neft:
82% 75% 78% 72% 87%

m Very satisfied
m Fairly satisfied
m Neither satisfied nor

unsatisfied
m Fairly unsatisfied

m Very unsatisfied 15%
8%
Apr 16 - Mar 17 Apr 17-Mar 18 Apr18-Mar 19 Apr 19 - Mar 20 Apr 20- Mar 21
(92) (101) (188) (86) (146)
2020-21

CAUTION! LOW BASE SIZES

Wessex Water -JI_I

YTl GROUF R

Non-bill payers included in the fotal sample from Q1 2020-21. b|ug§mw.|_}lt



Reasons for contact

Amongst our sample who have contacted Wessex Water in the last year, there appears to be a higher incidence of
querying bill / meter readings than previous years, and fewer setting up payment arrangements (as it is likely fewer people

are moving house during lockdown)

Q46 (2b) What was the main reason for your contact?
Base: Contacted Wessex with a query relevant to Wessex

M 2020-21(164) m2019-20 (86) = 2018-19 (188) m2017-18 (101)

24%

21%

199 19% 19%
"%e%

18%

6%

147 13%

1922%

% 8%
7907978 s 7%

10% 10% 10%

7%

5%

4% 3%4% 4% 4% 4%

2% 2% 3%, 2% 2%0%

1% o7 B 1%

Seftingup Payment of Report no Blocked Query Low water Sewage Advise of To get meter  Report Building Change of

payment bill water/leak sewers/toilet bill/meter pressure flood meter fitted problem with works address etfc
arrangement reading reading water quality

Wessex Water )| 25
J' blue= marble
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Indications that those with a water meter are slightly more likely than those without a meter to make ‘a great deal of effort
to save water’ —is this related to efforts to reduce the bill2 This is an area we will look to explore in the tracking survey for
2020-21. On average, those with meters also estimate their bill is slightly lower.

(QF1a) How much of an effort do you make at home to save water?

B S All
G AN T T T (2019/20) S (2020/21)
e X2, 3%
-\ 28%
sod NWAAL A great deal 34% S0% ° 22%
@ ‘ , g v
7 A « y
J T . l I .
With a water  Without a water With d@ofér Without a water
meter (331) meter (351) meter (508) meter (470)

Q20 - Roughly how much do you think you currently pay, combining your water supply and sewerage service?
Base: All bill payers 2020-21

% e 1
17— 0% 9% 5% e o% 9%
up to £200 £201-£300 £301-£400 £401-£500 £501-£600 £601-£700 £701-£800

- \With a water meter Without a water meter



Wessex Water imagery by segment 2020-21

Indications that My World Cost Conscious actively feel that Wessex Water is caring for them, and actively helping those less able to afford.
Meanwhile Stretched and Struggling do not have this strength of association —is it possible to engage with them more in future in these

areqase
TOTAL Responsible My World and Family Focus Closed World Young Stretched &
Citizens Cost Conscious (146) View Disconnected Struggling
(1739) (218) (213) (84) (34%) (112)
Expert 78%
Trustworthy 78%
Delivers on promises 57%
Key role in protecting the 497
environment °
Cares about you 55%
Fixes problems quickly 48%
Keeps informed about 61%
how it spends money
Active role in community 27%
A friendly company 58%
Helps those less able to
afford 2
Committed to reducing 53%
leaks

ABOVE AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE

Wessex Water | KEY: * Caution low base size ** Caution very low base size. Figures are % agree with statements about Wessex.
Y1 GRALE i v d d blue™ marble
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Bill payers versus non-bill payers: Awareness and attitudes

. Total(1.000) Bill payers(815) | Non bill payers (185)_
Spontaneous DON'T KNOW who provides water 14% 11% 25%
Spontaneous awareness Wessex provides sewerage service 61% 65% _
Satisfied 92% 93% 88%

Image statements Non-bill payers slightly lower for ‘informed about spend’; *helps those less able to afford’

NPS +39 +40 +35
VFM 72% 73% 68%
Seen on social media 9% 8% 14%
Used website 18% 18% 20%
Seen magazine 56% 59%

Contact? 18% 19% 13%
Aware of bill assistance 30% 33%

Aware PSR 41% 43%

A great deal of effort to be environmentally friendly 31% 30% 36%

Wessex Water Bei blud> marble



Bill payers versus non-bill payers: Demographics

C2DE 41% 39% 49%
One person in HH 17% 19% 9%
16-34 years old 31% 27% 47%
35-54 31% 33% 24%

))

W
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Overall VFM by key groups - versus last year only

Since last year there has been an equalisation of VEM ratings across different groups — improving notably for ‘Stretched

and Struggling’ segment, vulnerable and younger consumers. Various support initiatives (both by Wessex and more
broadly) in response to Covid-19 may have played a part.

68

Q22. How would you rate drinking water supplies and the sewerage service you receive in your area in terms of

value for money? % ‘Very good value’ or ‘Good value for money’. Base: All 2019/20 / 2020-21

Age Social Grade Gender Meter
(o] (o] 8] (o]
L 77% 719 89% 73% 80% 714 g 71% 75% 72% 73% 71% " 0% 6% 73%
18-34 35-54 ABCI C2DE Male Female Meter No meter
2019/20 m2020/21
Segment Aware of assistance
899 measures
86% ° 82%
73% 7% 72% 69% g4 71% 70% /6% 76% 70%
I I I I : I b I
Responsible My World Cost Family Focus Closed World Young Stretched and Yes
Citizens Conscious View Disconnected Struggling

Kk

Hessefﬂartﬁr EJ" * CAUTION Low sample size (<80); **CAUTION Very low sample size (<50). Data is indicative only

Vulnerability
indicators

’73% 76% 719,

52%

Yes No

Aware of priority
services

7% 78% 709 o

Yes No

=%
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Overall satisfaction by key groups - versus last year only

69

The key group notably lagging behind for satisfaction last year was those with potential vulnerabilities. Post Covid-19 this
group have now caught up with the rest —is this related to Wessex Water actively responding to needs of those who

require added supporte

Q15 How satisfied are you with the overall service you have received from Wessex Water over the last 12 months?

% Very satisfied or fairly satisfied (Base: All 2019-20, 2020-21)

Age Social Grade Gender Meter
92% 9% 90% 93%91% 93% 95% 94% 91% 90% 90% 91% 24% 92% 4% 91% 91%
18-34 35-54 ABCI1 C2DE Male Female Meter No meter
2019/20 m2020/21
Aware of assistance
Segment
measures
6% 9% geq B gy % 9B TR 100% 610 94% 91% 96%  91% 91%
Responsible My World ~ Family Focus Closed World Young Stretched
Citizens Cost View Disconnected and
Conscious Struggling
Hessef_r"l"rartﬁr Ej" ** CAUTION Low sample sizes (<80) —indicative only

Vulnerability
indicators

93% 92% 92%
77%

Yes No
Aware of priority
services

92% 95%  90% 90%

Yes No

NB: Question changed
to a 0-10 scale in
2020-21

S
bluc=" marhle



Awareness of Assistance Measures - by year

Immediately post-Covid there was a dip in awareness of Wessex Water’s financial assistance measures — these may have

been overshadowed by other new high profile Covid-related support (e.g. furlough). Meanwhile awareness of other
(priority) services from Wessex have held up well.

QF10 Are you aware of any kind of assistance that Wessex Water offers for customers who struggle to afford their water bill?2 (Base: all respondents)

43%

—

" Support for you...
d challengirz times 23%

ut being able to pay your ] 8%
Covid-19?

30%

Aware for Higher amongst:

2020-21 + Responsible Citizens (38%)
(33% of bill

payers)

30%

Jan-Mar 18  2018-19  2019-20 (720)  2020-21
(250) (1019) (1000)

EXTRA SUPPORT seiotirs
WHEN Y0U NEED T "2

38% 41% 41 % Higher amongst:

30% Aware for Those who recall Wessex Water
2020-21 social media (60%) and

(43% of bill magazine (50%)
payers) Family Focus (49%)

My World Cost Conscious (47%)

16%

mjwwwmw Jan-Mar 18 2018-19  2019-20 (720)  2020-21
- (250) (1019) (1000)

Wessex Water -m
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Relationship between channel recall and satisfaction, NPS (2020-21)

Underlying satisfaction is high, regardless of which touchpoints are recalled. NPS is a more highly variable measure - significantly higher
amongst those who recall Wessex Water on social media, on the radio, or who have used the website (are these channels acting as more

effective brand ‘halo’?)

m Recall touchpoint m Do not recall
5% | gog % 92% 9% o 91% OB 92% 92%  94% 92%  93% 92% % 9% TSP 903 94% 92%
— I II II II II II II II II
Magazine Website Bill Social media* Lefter (non bill)  Refill point** Radio ad Local paper Local event*™ Employee F2F
52

57
45 44 45 44
) I ] I 39 I 38 I 38 i )

Refill point** Radio ad* Local paper Local event*™* Employee F2F

40
I 32

Magazine Website Bill Social media* Letter (non bill)

Wessex Water [l Base sizes (Recall / Don't recall): Magazine (628/372); Website (147/853); Bill (?01/99); Social media (76*/924); Letter (non bill) (268/732); Refill point (44**/946); Radio ad =
Y J. (74/926) / Local paper (129/871) / Local event (54*/946) / Talk to employee (147 / 853) KEY: * Caution low base size ** Caution very low base size bluc%\?

YTl GROUF R

marble



Components of Trust 72

‘Expert’ remains a strong impression of Wessex Water across all sub groups. The wording change in the statement about ‘care’ coincides
with a drop in endorsement for most subgroups.

2017/18 m2018/19 m2019/20 m2020/21
They are experts at what they do
79%

I I78% 79% I8O% [ 6% 8% 77%

Bournemouth Bristol Wessex 16-34 35-54 ABCI1 C2DE

They care about their customers / Cares about you
55%

15 el o i o II iln

Bournemouth Bristol Wessex 16-34 35-54 ABCI1 C2DE

They deliver on their promises

58% 58% 54% 61%

7%

57%

4%

Bournemouth Bristol Wessex 16-34 35-54 ABCI1 C2DE

Wessex Water qu
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Flighto
the Birdgirl

Mya-Rose Craig,
conServationist and
campaigner - page 5

Keeping yout wates top
guality - pagesGto7

Meet-Drop
and Plop

Activities for children -
pagesBands

Wessex Water

YiLCaoLw

Back to
school

Book a virtual
session with us -

page 20

-

i T i
Wessex Water
Foundation

Supporting communities in
Wrea - pages141w018

3
5

UM cor You. FoR FE.

Black2Nature is one of the many local charifies supported by the Wessex Water Foundation.
Founder Mya-Rose Craig explains why she set up the charity and how funding will support
young people fo reconnect with nature following the Covid-19 pandemic.

< an 1B-year-old British Bangladeshi birder and
A conservationist, | have ex mnuuv_u first-hand the
L i C .
arcund me.

nti numar C inta nature

C ng cooped

up indoors can have te tsonouwr
mental and physical heaith

Not being able

‘.n:cr ona
all my fe g
working and writing
tact with other pe )
)¢ been able
en b d nature ¢ well

Visile M

ch more serious and more Bl
nosed within tr'-uxmrul J‘JD e sy

| founded the ¢
lac :’u'hru dive the nature sector &
' ty children ar
;c.:p & partic JIJIIV from
with natuwre. itisimpor tohave p
commuritie payin rad spacest

i hat everyar

connecting with nature to benefit their mental health,

Black2Nature runs one-day primary age and two-day

You may have seen our teams out and about over the past few

while

protecting our colleagues and the public

eartiest opportunity.

Support for you...
during challenging times

We know life can be unpredictable, it's why we offer a range of support, from altemative
payment arrangements through to our affordability plans, to best fit your personal
circumstances.

If you've been unable to work during the pandemic and your finances have been affected,
perhaps due to redundancy or being self-employed, we can also help by lowering your bill
until you'e back on track

Getin touch today and find out more about the support we offer, visit

wessexwater.co.uk/helptopay or call our friendly team on 0345 600 2600
(Monday to Friday 8am to 8pm, Saturday 8am to 2pm)

wessexvater [ FoR You. foR LifE.

Whatsmsxde i usg
this issue ﬁ ‘i -%
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